
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 Newcastle and Stoke on Trent - Statement of Community 
Involvement   

(Pages 3 - 80) 

3 Five Year Housing  Land Supply   (Pages 81 - 128) 

4 Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan   

(Pages 129 - 154) 

5 Application for Major Development - Former Jubilee Baths, 
Nelson Place, Newcastle. Westlands Estates Ltd. 15/00166/FUL   

(Pages 155 - 166) 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, 

Mancey, Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Stringer, Turner, 
Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



  

  

 
Final Draft Newcastle-under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community 
Involvement   
 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Members may recall that the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 

Statement of Community Involvement (Draft SCI) was agreed by the Planning 
Committee on 7 October 2014 to be recommended to Cabinet for public consultation 
purposes. It was also resolved to receive a further report on the outcome of the public 
consultation and to approve the next steps. Cabinet approved the Draft SCI on 15 
October, 2014, for public consultation purposes. Stoke-on-Trent City Council approved 
the Draft SCI for public consultation purposes on the 28 October 2014. The six week 
period of consultation ended on the 19 December 2014.  

 
1.2 Members are reminded that the Council is required by Section 18 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004 to have an adopted SCI and is responsible for keeping 
this up to date. The SCI incorporates necessary technical and legal requirements but 
aims to improve understanding and openness of the planning process in order to 
increase opportunities for the wider community to engage in planning matters. It does 
this by encouraging a wide range of people and groups to get involved, as well as, 
setting out the ways in which planning information is made available; and making it clear 
when individuals and groups in the local community can get involved.  

 
1.3 The Draft SCI was published to give residents, businesses, parish and town councils 

and other groups an opportunity to have a say in how they want to be involved in 
planning policy and development management matters in the two local authority areas. 
People were encouraged to say what they liked and didn’t like about how each council 
proposed to involve them. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of the consultation process on the Draft Newcastle-
under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community Involvement and to consider the 
submitted version of the Newcastle-under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI Final version) (Appendix 1) prior to approval by Cabinet on 
10 June 2015. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1) That Cabinet be recommended to commend to Council the adoption of the 
submitted version of the Newcastle-under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI Final version), subject to any 
amendments made by this Committee. 

 
Reasons 
 
To enable the views of the Planning Committee on the result of the consultation to be 
taken into account by Cabinet. The consultation period expired in December 2014 and the 
responses have been analysed by officers with recommendations as to how the document 
should be amended before adoption. The SCI is not a formal “Development Plan 
Document”, but it does establish the Council’s policy on community engagement in 
planning matters and therefore it falls to be adopted by the Full Council. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



  

  

 
1.4 Cabinet will consider a report on the recommendations of the Planning Committee 

including any proposed amendments to the Draft SCI, on the 10 June, 2015. Due to the 
publication timescale the recommendations of this Committee will be reported to 
Cabinet by means of a supplementary report. Should Cabinet approve the submitted 
version of the Newcastle-under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community 
Involvement the document will be referred to Full Council for adoption.  

 

1.5 Stoke-on-Trent City Council is following a similar process. Their Cabinet is expected to 
consider the submitted SCI on the 25 June 2015 after first taking into account the views 
of their Development Management Policy Group. The recommendation of their Cabinet 
will be considered at its next available Full Council. 

 
2.0  Policy Context  
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraph 155) requires Local Planning 

Authorities to undertake Early and Meaningful engagement and collabo
[...]
 on the website of each Council, together with an adoption statement and 
all associated documents, including a Consultation Report setting out how the 
consultation on the Draft Statement of Community Involvement was undertaken, who 
was consulted, together with a summary of main issues raised in the consultation 
responses and how these were responded to. Copies of all documents will be made 
available for inspection at the Guildhall and the council’s contact centres in Kidsgrove 
and Madeley. 

 
6.3 Whilst the SCI is written in plain English and is easy to understand, the document is 

quite lengthy therefore it is intended that concise leaflets (or similar) will be prepared at 
key consultation stages of the Joint Local Plan to ensure that members of the public 
know when and how they can engage in plan making. 

 
 
6.4 The intention is that, assuming the SCI is adopted, the agreed changes for development 

management, principally concerning the additional publicity requirements, and cessation 
of the practices of acknowledging receipt of representations and the giving  of notice of 
decisions to interested third parties, would come into practice from the beginning of 
August 2015, although detailed transitional arrangements have not yet been 
determined. 

 
 
7.0 Earlier Cabinet Committee Resolutions 
 

• 7 October 2014 Planning Committee – Resolved to recommend to Cabinet 
that it approve the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent SCI 2014 
for public consultation purposes and that a further report be submitted to a 
subsequent meeting of the committee on the outcome of the public 
consultation and to approve the next steps.  

• 15 October 2014 Cabinet – Agreed to approve the Draft Newcastle-under 
Lyme and   Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community Involvement, 2014 for 
public consultation purposes and to receive a future report setting out the 
recommendations of the Planning Committee on the outcome of the public 
consultation before adoption of t
[...]
ication for planning permission for the erection of a building  
where details are not given for at least one of the reserved matters as 
defined below. Reserved matters means any of the following
(a) access
(b) appearance
(c) landscaping
(d) layout, and 
(e) scale
Each of the above terms are themselves defined in legislation

Reserved matters
An application for the approval of a reserved matter  of a previously 
granted outline planning permission

Variation of conditions
An application to undertake development without complying with 
conditions  subject to which a previous planning permission has been 
granted

Retrospective
An application for permission for development that has already been 
carried out

Approval of details required 
by conditions of a condition 
of a planning permission

An application for approval of details required by conditions of a 
planning permission, other than a condition referring to the reserved 
matter of an outline planning permission

Non Material Amendment
An application to the Planning Authority to change the terms of a 
planning permission if they are satisfied that the change is not material

Extension of time application

An application to extend the period of time within which in the case 
of a planning permission it can commence, and in the case of an 
outline planning permission either the period of time within which any 
application for approval of its reserved matters must be made or the 
period of time within which the development can be commence

Prior approval

An application for a determination by the Authority as to whether its 
approval is required of certain details, as required by various Parts 
and Classes of the  General Permitted Development Order, and if it is 
required whether that approval is to be given

Modification or discharge of a 
planning obligation

An application to vary or discharge a previously entered into planning 
obligation. A planning obligation can restrict development, can require 
specific
[...]
nstrate beyond all doubt a five year supply of deliverable housing sites is to 
adopt an up-to-date Local Plan (i.e. a post-NPPF version). Without an up-to-date Local 
Plan, less weight can be given to the five year housing land supply figure. In other 
words it is open to challenge by the development industry, and may be found wanting 
on appeal. As Members will be aware, the Council is in the process of preparing an up 
to date Local Plan in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. This is scheduled to 
be subject to independent examination and adoption in 2018. 
 

1.3 The NPPF and PPG oblige local planning authorities to produce a five year housing 
land supply Statement and to do so on at least an annual basis.   Current guidance 
(the  PPG)  indicates that  such assessments should be “made publicly available in 
accessible format” , and that “once published, such assessments should normally not 
need to be updated for a full twelve months unless significant new evidence comes to 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present the information and results of the calculation of the 5 year housing land 
supply, as contained in the accompanying Statement. 
 
To provide guidance on the significance and impact of the 5 year supply position on the 
Development Management decision making process. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1) That members note the results of the 5 year supply report. 
 

2) That officers prepare a midyear housing supply statement following the 
publication of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
 

3) That members note the significance of the 5 year supply position in 
Development Management decision making. 

 
Reasons 
To ensure the Council makes decisions in line with up-to-date planning policy and its 
latest 5 year housing land supply Statement. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 3



  

  

light or the local authority wishes to update its assessment earlier”. The Five Year 
Housing Land Supply Statement (2015-2020) that accompanies this report fulfils this 
req
[...]
duced. It sets 
out new information on the delivery of residential development in the 
borough for the period 1st April 2014 through to 31st March 2015 and the 
availability of land for housing development looking forward over the next 
five years from 2015 to 2020. 

1.2 Since last year’s statement was prepared there have been a number of 
important national changes that have meant that the Council must now 
reconsider the way in which its supply of housing land is calculated: 

• Two years after the publication of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) the Government published national Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG), at the end of March 2014. This provides 
further detail on how assessments of housing land availability 
should be undertaken, for example using household projections as 
a starting point for an authority to establish its housing requirement. 
The detailed guidance in the PPG was last updated on 27th March 
2015. 

• In June 2014 the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) issued a 
technical advice note to provide further guidance on objectively 
assessing housing needs, in the context of the PPG1. The borough 
council has also sought direct advice from PAS on the methodology 
for the calculation of the 5 year supply. PAS have also released a 
paper in March 2015 summarising development proposals that 
have been refused at appeal or public inquiry, despite the lack of a 
five year housing land supply2. PAS advice has however no official 
status. 

• New 2012-based Household Projections were released by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) in 
February 2015. PPG states that these form the starting point for 
calculating the overall need for housing, whilst also recognising that 
they need adjustment to take account of local demographic trends 
and household formation rates. This is explained further in section 
4. 

                                                 
1
 ‘Objectively Assessed Need and Housing Targets: technical a
[...]
ton 

15/00039/OUT 
Erection of a detached 
dwelling 

1 0 0 1 

R712
12
 

Land off New 
Road, Madeley 

14/00930/OUT 
Outline application for 
the erection of up to 32 
dwellings 

32 0 0 32 

R713 
48 High Street, 
Rookery 

14/00274/FUL 
Demolition of existing 
garage and erection of a 
new detached house 

1 0 0 1 

R714 

Land at 
Baldwin's Gate 
Farm, Baldwin's 
Gate 

13/00426/OUT 
Erection of up to 113 
dwellings 

113 0 0 113 

R715 

Land between 
36 and 38 
Kestrel Drive, 
Loggerheads 

14/00905/OUT 
Erection of a detached 
dwelling 

1 0 0 1 

Rural Area TOTALS: 427 0 16 411 

 

                                                 
12
 Resolved to permit at Planning Committee, awaiting signing of S106 agreement 

P
age 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



  

  

DRAFT STUBBS WALK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
   

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
To seek approval of the draft Appraisal and Management Plan for Stubbs Walk Conservation Area 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation purposes 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the submitted document is approved for public consultation purposes. 
 
2. That a further report is received on the outcome of the public consultation, before 

adoption of the SPD is considered. 
 
Reasons 

 
The SPD seeks to provide additional information to ensure that the Borough’s Conservation Areas are 
safeguarded for the future to supplement the objectives and policies contained in the Joint Core Spatial 
Strategy. In accordance with the statutory regulations, an SPD has to undergo a consultation process 

before it can be adopted.  

 
1.0  Background 
 

1.1 Members may recall that a report was considered in February 2011 for a programme of 
Conservation Area appraisals and management plans. 

 
1.2 The preparation of an SPD for a Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for a 

Conservation Area is in line with the National Plan
[...]
tion 
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council – 100019654 – 2012
This Map remains the property of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
and should only be used in connection with the purpose for which it was issued.

Conservation Area 
Boundary

0 25 50 75 100 Metres

Stubbs Walks Conservation Area
Townscape Appraisal Map

¯1:2,000
at print size A3

Key
Conservation Area boundary

Listed buildings Positive buildings
Significant open space

Important viewsl

l

l
l

ll

ll l

DRAFT

neutral building
landmark building DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD characteristic boundaries

local listed bldgs

!C

article 4 buildings

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154



  

  

JUBILEE BATHS, NELSON PLACE 
WESTLANDS ESTATES LTD      15/00166/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for the demolition of the former swimming baths and 
construction of a 244 room student development on six floors comprising 154 self-contained, single 
person rooms and 90 en-suite rooms in clusters of 4 and 5 with shared lounge/kitchen areas.  
Ancillary accommodation including an IT suite, gymnasium, meeting room and cinema room is 
provided. 
 
Vehicle and cycle access is proposed from School Street accessing a below ground parking area for 
21 vehicles and cycle storage for 110 cycles.  Two communal landscaped areas are proposed along 
School Street raised above street level. 
 
The site lies within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and the Urban area of Newcastle 
as designated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within a Live-Work Office Quarter. 
 
The 13 week period for this application expires on 2

nd
 June 2015. The applicant’s agreement to 

extend the statutory period is being sought. 
 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 5



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A. Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by no later than 3
rd

 July  
, to secure the following: 
(i) a financial contribution to the  enhancement and maintenance of an area of 

public open space of £198,716 and a travel plan monitoring fee of £2,200. 
(ii) a financial contribution of £50,000 to be used to fund Resident Parking Zones in 

the event that it has been demonstrated (through surveys secured by 
condition) that the development has resulted in on street parking problems. 

 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit/ Revised Plans 
2. Materials 
3. Occupation to be restricted to students only 
4. Letting of contract for redevelopment prior to demolition of the building and 

commencement of development within six months of the demolition of the building 
5. Details of landscaping to be agreed, to include details of boundary treatment/security 

fence to the landscaped areas. 
6. Landscape management plan 
7. Residential parking survey of streets to be agreed prior to first occupation of the 

development and a second survey 12 months later when fully occupied. 
8. Provision of parking, turning areas and pedestrian visibility splays 
9. Replacement of disabled parking spaces that will be lost to accommodate the site 

access. 
10. Prior approval of the details of the management of the parking area and measures to 

prevent occupiers having cars. 
11. Implementation of Travel Plan 
12. Gymnasium, IT suite, cinema room and any other accommodation for the students use 

only 
13. Prior approval of ground floor glazing to rooms to ensure adequate privacy  
14. Prior approval of window treatment within the whole building to ensure consistency of 

approach  
15. Provision of the security measures set out in the submission, or other measures that 

have been agreed. 
16. Building recording prior to demolition 
17. Construction hours 
18. Construction Management Plan 
19. Implementation of measures to reduce the impact of noise as set out in the submitted 

noise assessment. 
20. Prior approval of plant and machinery, including a noise assessment and mitigation 

measures 
21. Piling operations, including a noise and vibration assessment, to be carried out in 

accordance with details that are agreed beforehand.  The Council and residents of 
Brunswick Street and Hanover Street to be notified at least 14 days in advance of the 
commencement of the piling operations. 

22. Submission of an air quality impact assessment and details measures to minimise air 
pollution before installation of biomass and CHP systems and adherence to approved 
details for the life of the development. 

23. Details of ventilation system to ensure appropriate indoor air quality 
24. Waste storage and collection arrangements 
25. Contaminated land conditions 
26. Implementation of security/crime prevention measures 
27. Removal of permitted development rights for telecommunication apparatus 

 
B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution of the above planning 
obligation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
application on the grounds that in the absence of a secured planning obligation the public 
open space needs of the development would not be met; or if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

Page 156



  

  

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The site is located within the urban area of Newcastle close to the town centre and is a sustainable 
location for student housing. The benefits of the scheme include the provision of such accommodation 
within an appropriate location making use of previously developed land. The introduction of student 
accommodation in this location should also benefit the town centre, making it a more vibrant place. 
The development, although a sizeable development of a significant scale, would preserve the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and the setting of
[...]
 one of the examples referred to, and has been advised that they are not aware of 
any parking issues associated with that development.  Notwithstanding this, they have expressed 
reservations that the proposal has the potential to create parking problems.  They have recommended 
that a parking survey of residential streets be undertaken in an agreed area, followed by a second 
survey 12 months after full occupation to ascertain whether there are any parking issues.  If the 
surveys demonstrate that the development has created parking issues then a residents parking zone 
should be established to paid for from £50,000 which would be deposited by the developer through a 
legal agreement.  . 
 

Page 161



  

  

The formation of the access will result in the loss of two of the six disabled parking bays that are 
located on this part of School Street.  Discussions are taking place with the Highway Authority to 
establish where these spaces can be relocated but it is considered that this can be agreed through 
the imposition of a condition as recommended by the Highway Authority. 
 
Whilst such concerns are legitimate and warrant close consideration, if the application to be refused 
on highway safety grounds it would be necessary to demonstrate that the impacts will be severe, and 
could not be addressed by appropriate planning conditions or planning obligations and   it is not 
considered that such a case could be sustained. 
 
What, if any, planning obligations are necessary to make the development policy compliant?  
 
As indicated above the proposal is to provide student accommodation.  Whilst this would be 
considered to be a Class C3 use (dwellinghouses) given the specific nature of the accommodation 
provided it would not trigger any requirement for education contributions as the development would 
not generate any pressure on local schools. 
 
A development of this scale should, arguably, contribute to affordable housing provision.  It is not 
considered app
[...]
ning site on 
Brunswick Street. 

Page 163



  

  

 
None considered relevant 
 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Highway Authority (HA) has no objections subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

• Access, parking and turning 

• Replacement disabled parking bays  

• Details of barrier to car park 

• Travel Plan 

• Construction Method Statement 
 
A Travel Plan monitoring fee is also requested.  
 
The Environmental Health Division has no objections subject to the conditions relating to the 
following: 

• Noise mitigation. 

• Piling operations and construction 

• Air quality from biomass and CHP systems. 

• Contaminated land 
 
The Police Architectural Liaison Officer welcomes the broad proposal.  The submission, however, 
makes practically no reference to crime prevention/security considerations.  The submission leads 
one to question to what extent crime prevention has featured in the thinking behind the proposals.  It 
is suggested that the applicant demonstrates that crime prevention and security considerations are 
thoroughly embedded and concerns/issues have been adequately addressed. 
 
The Landscape Development Section has no objections subject to approval of a detailed 
landscaping scheme, and securing a financial contribution for capital development/improvement of 
Queens Gardens.  The contribution requested is £240,148.80 which has been calculated on the basis 
of the full contribution for the clusters and 2/5 of the full contribution for the self-contained single 
person rooms. 
 
The Housing Strategy Officer states that if the development is exclusively for the use of students 
and the development is a student halls of residence then the affordable housing requirement would 
not apply.  The accommodation should be restricted through the use of a condition. 
 
The Council’s Conservation Officer, has no objections to the demolition of the existing building 
providing steps are taken through a condition to ensure that the construction of th
[...]
much more convenient for 
public transport. 
 

Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 
 
The applicant has submitted the following 

• Air Quality Assessment 

• Asbestos Report, Survey and specification for abatement works 

• Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Desk Study  

• Noise Assessment 

• Planning Statement 

• Heritage Statement 

• Design and Access Statement 
 
Revised versions of some of these documents have been received during the consideration of the 
application. Details of the application are available to view via the following link www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500166FUL 
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
22

nd
 May 2015 

Page 166


	Agenda
	2 Newcastle and Stoke on Trent - Statement of Community Involvement
	MOD GOV ONLY Appendix One FINAL Joint SCI  v4.0_lo res
	Appendix 2 Table 1 - Schedule of consultation responses and recommended changes
	MOD GOV OLY Appendix Three Summary list of main changes to SCI (for cabinet)

	3 Five Year Housing  Land Supply
	5YHLSS 2015-2020 Final Versionv2
	5YHLSS 2015-2020 Final Version - Schedule of Sites

	4 Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	Consultation Draft Stubbs Walk Appraisal final
	draft Stubbs walks CA 2015 townscape appraisal

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Jubilee Baths, Nelson Place, Newcastle. Westlands Estates Ltd. 15/00166/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 03/06/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Proctor, Reddish, Stringer, Turner, Welsh, Williams 
and Williams 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. NEWCASTLE AND STOKE ON TRENT - STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 

INVOLVEMENT  

 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the results of the consultation 
process on the Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement and to consider the submitted version of the Newcastle-
under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community Involvement (SCI Final 
version) (Appendix 1) prior to approval by Cabinet on 10 June 2015. 
 
Resolved: 

 
1) That Cabinet be recommended to commend to Council the adoption of the 
submitted version of the Newcastle-under Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI Final version). 
 
 

4. FIVE YEAR HOUSING  LAND SUPPLY  

 
A report was submitted to present the information and results of the calculation of the 
5 year housing land supply, as contained in the accompanying Statement and to 
provide guidance on the significance and impact of the 5 year supply position on the 
Development Management decision making process. 
 
After consideration of the report and discussions with officers, Members considered 
that additional information and advice was required before an informed decision 
could be made regarding the report. Officers agreed that a selection of appeal 
decisions could be distributed to Members to allow them to see the approach taken 
by Inspectors in decisions involving the 5 year housing supply where a Local 
Planning Authority was relying on household projections to demonstrate their housing 
requirements.  
 
Resolved: That a decision be deferred to the earliest possible meeting and that 
the agreed paperwork be distributed as soon as possible to Members of the 
Committee.  
 



Planning Committee - 03/06/15 
 

2 

5. STUBBS WALK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 

PLAN  

 
A report was submitted to seek approval of the draft Appraisal and Management Plan 
for Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
public consultation purposes 
 
Resolved: 

 
1. That the submitted document be approved for public consultation purposes. 
 
2. That a further report be received on the outcome of the public consultation, 
before adoption of the SPD is considered. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER JUBILEE BATHS, 

NELSON PLACE, NEWCASTLE. WESTLANDS ESTATES LTD. 15/00166/FUL  

 
Members expressed concerns regarding the fact that there was only parking for 21 
vehicles out of 244 rooms and that this could lead to increased on street parking and 
have a detrimental impact on residents in the locality.  
 
A proposal for refusal was moved and seconded on these grounds and voted on as 
follows: 
 
In favour of refusal: 6 
Against:  7 
 
The recommendation fell and Members voted on the recommendations as listed in 
the report with the additional recommendation that flat (if feasible) solar panels be 
fitted to the roof of the building: 
 
In favour: 9 
Against: 5 
 
Resolved:     

 
 

A. Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by no 
later than 3rd July, to secure the following: 
 

(i) a financial contribution to the  enhancement and maintenance of an 
area of public open space of £198,716 and a travel plan monitoring 
fee of £2,200. 
 

(ii) a financial contribution of £50,000 to be used to fund Resident Parking 
Zones in the event that it has been demonstrated (through surveys 
secured by condition) that the development has resulted in on street 
parking problems. 

 
That the application be permited subject to conditions relating to the following 
matters:- 
 
1. Time limit/ Revised Plans 
2. Materials 



Planning Committee - 03/06/15 

3 

3. Occupation to be restricted to students only 
4. Letting of contract for redevelopment prior to demolition of the building and 

commencement of development within six months of the demolition of the 
building 

5. Details of landscaping to be agreed, to include details of boundary 
treatment/security fence to the landscaped areas. 

6. Landscape management plan 
7. Residential parking survey of streets to be agreed prior to first occupation of 

the development and a second survey 12 months later when fully occupied. 
8. Provision of parking, turning areas and pedestrian visibility splays 
9. Replacement of disabled parking spaces that will be lost to accommodate the 

site access. 
10. Prior approval of the details of the management of the parking area and 

measures to prevent occupiers having cars. 
11. Implementation of Travel Plan 
12. Gymnasium, IT suite, cinema room and any other accommodation for the 

students use only 
13. Prior approval of ground floor glazing to rooms to ensure adequate privacy  
14. Prior approval of window treatment within the whole building to ensure 

consistency of approach  
15. Provision of the security measures set out in the submission, or other 

measures that have been agreed. 
16. Building recording prior to demolition 
17. Construction hours 
18. Construction Management Plan 
19. Implementation of measures to reduce the impact of noise as set out in the 

submitted noise assessment. 
20. Prior approval of plant and machinery, including a noise assessment and 

mitigation measures 
21. Piling operations, including a noise and vibration assessment, to be carried 

out in accordance with details that are agreed beforehand.  The Council and 
residents of Brunswick Street and Hanover Street to be notified at least 14 
days in advance of the commencement of the piling operations. 

22. Submission of an air quality impact assessment and details measures to 
minimise air pollution before installation of biomass and CHP systems and 
adherence to approved details for the life of the development. 

23. Details of ventilation system to ensure appropriate indoor air quality 
24. Waste storage and collection arrangements 
25. Contaminated land conditions 
26. Implementation of security/crime prevention measures 
27. Removal of permitted development rights for telecommunication apparatus 
28. The provision, subject to approval of details, of solar panelling on the roof of 

the building   
 
 
B.  Failing completion by 3rd July 2015, that the Head of Planning have delegated 

authority to either refuse the application on the grounds that in the absence of 
such secured planning obligations the public open space needs of the 
development would not be met and appropriate parking controls would not be 
achieved; or if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured. 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 



Planning Committee - 03/06/15 
 

4 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 

Chair 

 


